The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Malaysia and Indonesia. The Group's net investments in Malaysia and Indonesia that are not hedged as currency positions
in Ringgit and Rupiah are considered to be long-term in nature.

	 The foreign currency risk is primarily managed by natural hedges of matching assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies. In addition, the Group uses forward currency contracts to reduce the currency exposures on material
transactions, as deemed by management for which payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has
entered into a firm commitment for the sale. The Group has also been closely monitoring the foreign currency risk and has
considered various hedging options for significant foreign currency exposure as and when the need arises.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AUD exchange rates
(against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit/(loss) before tax.

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

2019 2018
$'000 $'000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2018: 3%) 143 700
USD/SGD – weakened 3% (2018: 3%) (143) (700)

AUD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2018: 3%) 352 103
AUD/SGD – weakened 3% (2018: 3%) (352) (103)

(d)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from
equity investment in quoted equity securities. These securities are quoted on the SGX-ST in Singapore and are classified
as other investments. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

	 At the end of the reporting period, if the price of the shares held had been 5% higher/lower with all other variables held